Interest income (expense), net (39) 643 (59) L 545
Change in fair value of preferred stock warrant

liability — — — F —
Loss from equity method investment — (6) —

(6)
Other income (expense) (100) (5) —

(105)
Loss before income taxes (17,319) (20,752) 2,984

(35,087)
Income tax expense — — —

—
Net loss (17,319) (20,752) 2,984

(35,087)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 676 — —

676
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (16,643) $ (20,752) $ 2,984

$ (34,411)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.74) $ (0.58)

$ (1.84)
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and

diluted 9,548 35,759 Q 18,714

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

17

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Millendo
Therapeutics, Inc.

Alizé
Historical

For the
Period

January 1,
2017 through
December 19,

2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Millendo

Therapeutics, Inc. OvaScience, Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 295 $ — $ 295
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues — — — — 790 — 790
Research and development 14,526 3,342 (2) M 17,866 18,337 — 36,203
Acquired in-process research

and development 63,844 — — 63,844 — — 63,844
General and administrative 5,956 1,357 (730) N 6,583 27,744 — 34,327
Restructuring — — — — 4,030 — 4,030

Total costs and expenses 84,326 4,699 (732) 88,293 50,901 — 139,194
Loss from operations (84,326) (4,699) 732 (88,293) (50,606) — (138,899)
Non-operating income

(expense):
Interest income (expense),

net (288) (4,025) 4,047 O (266) 752 — 486
Change in fair value of

preferred stock warrant
liability 28 — — 28 — (28) F —

Loss from equity method
investment — — — — (1,018) — (1,018)

Other income (expense) — — — — (36) — (36)
Loss before income taxes (84,586) (8,724) 4,779 (88,531) (50,908) (28) (139,467)
Income tax expense — — — — 67 — 67
Net loss (84,586) (8,724) 4,779 (88,531) (50,975) (28) (139,534)
Net loss attributable to

noncontrolling interest 8 1,431 — 1,439 — — 1,439
Net loss attributable to common

stockholders $ (84,578) $ (7,293) $ 4,779 $ (87,092) $ (50,975) $ (28) $ (138,095)
Net loss per share, basic and

diluted $ (23.94) $ (9.12) $ (1.43) $ (7.38)
Weighted average common

shares outstanding, basic
and diluted 3,533 P 9,548 35,675 Q 18,714

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

18

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Description of Transactions

Merger

On August 8, 2018, OvaScience, Inc. (“OvaScience”) and Millendo Therapeutics, Inc. (“Millendo” or “Company”) entered into an Agreement and
Plan of Merger and Reorganization, as may be amended from time to time (the “Merger Agreement”) pursuant to which a wholly owned subsidiary of